Head Cook Position Open at Sheldon Christian! Apply Now! Sheldon Christian School is seeking a qualified individual to fill its head cook position. The successful applicant will be responsible for planning menus, ordering food, and simple bookkeeping/budgeting, as well as providing direction to an assistant cook. The person hired will work with SCS’s current head cook to gain experience and participate in the school’s transition from the National School Lunch Program to an independent hot lunch program. The head cook can expect to work approximately 20 hours per week, of which the majority of those hours will take place when school is in session. Interested? Please contact SCS principal Jack Schreurs for more information or to request an application form. A resume will be appreciated, but is not required. 
Save the date! It’s time for the 40th OCMA Good Friday Passion Play. Once again, there will be three performances on April 3, Good Friday, at 5:00, 7:00, and 9:00 PM. FREE TICKETS are available and may be reserved by calling (712)754-2945 or by emailing ocmapassionplay@gmail.com 
       You are needed! The production does not happen on its own.  People are needed as actors and backstage helpers to help put up and take down the sets, assist with ushering, makeup, music, and more. Many of you can testify to the joy of seeing the production, but helping with it is an even greater blessing. Consider making it your year to bless others.
    If you would like to participate, please call Peg or Curt Van Kley at 712-754-2945, Josh Lucas at 712-461-1520, or Becky Krogman at 

712-754-2967 to have your name included in the program. 
The Rehoboth Christian High School band invites you to attend their concerts while they are touring in your local area.  
March 26: Shalom CRC Sioux Falls, SD 5:00-6:30 PM Navajo Taco

                    Meal, 7:00 PM Concert
March 27: Dordt University, BJ Haan Auditorium 7:00 PM Concert
March 28: Calvary CRC Orange City, IA 5:00-6:30 PM Navajo Taco

                    Meal, 7:00 PM Concert
March 29: Trinity CRC Rock Valley, IA 9:30 AM Service Participation 
March 29: Luverne CRC. Luverne, MN 6:30 PM Concert
All concerts are free to attend with a free-will offering taken. For more information visit https://www.rcsnm.org/admissions/schools/finearts.cfm or email Laura Blystra at lblystra@rcsnm.org.
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Serving, Communion Sunday, March 15, 2026
Children's Worship: Jesus & Zacchaeus- Amy
               Greeters: Wyatt
Coffee Servers:  Treven & Tessa H
         Nursery: Kristi Habben & Hadlee H
          Offering: United Christians International (Mompremier)
Sunday, March 15, 2026
9:30 AM      Morning Worship 

9:30 AM      Children's Worship

10:45 AM    Adult Sunday School

10:45 AM    High School Catechism 

10:45 AM    Children's Sunday School  
6:00 PM       Evening Worship
 Monday, March 16, 2026
 Tuesday, March 17,  2026

Wednesday, March 18, 2026
7:00 AM      Men's Breakfast Bible Study
5:30 PM      GEMS/Cadets meet    food-Rhoda, Molly, Audrey

5:30 PM      Cadets bring cars to lead 
Thursday, March 19, 2026

Friday, March 20, 2026
Service Advanced Notice   
March 30- 7:30 PM- Elders meet     devotions- Mike B
April 1- 5:30 PM- GEMS/Cadets meet    food- Nelva, Crystal, Sherri
April 1- 6:30-7:00 PM -Cadet Pinewood Derby Car Race at School
April 6- 6:30 PM- Deacons meet
April 6- 7:30 PM- Council meets  devotion/lunch -Mike B
April 15- 6:00 PM- GEMS /Cadets banquet
April 19- 9:30 AM- GEMS Sunday
April 27- 7:30 PM- Elders meet    devotions- Mark H
Serving, Sunday, March 22, 2026
Children's Worship: Jesus Is King- Emily

               Greeters: Evan  
Coffee Servers: ????? Mike & Natalie

          Nursery: Amy R & Kensi V
           Offering: ATLAS of Osceola County
Congregational Announcements
Nominations for Officebearers: Elections for new officebearers will soon be upon us. As such, the Council asks first and foremost for prayer. Prayer that the Lord would lead the right men into these offices and that we as a congregation would encourage and affirm those who have been called and are being called into the offices of elder and deacon to do their work well. Second, we also ask for nominations from the Congregation. If there are any men that you think meet the qualifications of an elder or deacon as prescribed by the apostle Paul in 1 Timothy 3, we would like you to put their names forward. Please submit their names to Pastor Lee.  

The public Profession of Faith service for Annika and Evan will take place on April 12, 2026 during our morning worship service.  

Church Building Entrances: Please be aware that the glass double doors on the East and West sides of the church building are not closing properly. If you exit through those doors, please make sure they are securely shut behind you if you happen to be one of the last persons to leave the building. Thank you. 

Have you been heard? We have had 9 people do the survey. Our congregation has a once-in-five-year opportunity to participate in the 2026 CRC denominational survey. This survey helps denominational leadership understand the concerns and needs of local congregations like ours. It is crucial that as many people from our congregation as possible participate. Please visit crcna.org/survey/7549 to answer the survey questions by March 31. 
Justice for All invites you to attend the Get To Know JFA Event on March 28, 2026 at the Terrace View Event Center, Sioux Center, IA, 5:30- 8:00 PM.  JFA Ministry programs (Service & Learning, Sharing & Caring, and Transitional Housing) will be presented and then get ready for some fun!!  JFA has invited Christian comedian and illusionist Joshua Jordan back again for a great time of laughs and magic! Entertainment for All ages! The catered meal will feature flavors and dishes inspired by the cultures and communities of our ministry partners.  Reservations can be made by calling 712-476-2804 or emailing joeldw@jfa-nwiowa.org.  ($75/ticket or $500 for a table of 8) Kids welcome to join us as we celebrate JFA ministry and enjoy a fun evening!!

Get ready for the BIGGEST night of the year – Hope Haven's 24th Annual Benefit Auction is back and better than ever! Join us Friday, March 27, at Te Slaa Trucking in Hull, Iowa, for an unforgettable evening filled with excitement, incredible items, and the opportunity to make a difference.    Doors open at 5:00 PM with buy it now items, followed by an action-packed live auction at 5:30 PM. With over 450 items to bid on- ATV, Glider Chairs, week stay in Black Hill amd so much more- there's something for everyone!    Plus, don't miss our Sponsor A Wheelchair Auction, supporting individuals with disabilities in developing countries, giving them the gift of mobility and independence.    Visit hopehaven.org to browse the catalog and learn more. Don't miss this chance to make a meaningful impact through Hope Haven's largest fundraiser of the year!

Cornerstone Prison Church Council, Board and Congregation would like to invite you to our Annual Benefit Banquet, Monday, April 13, 2026. Trinity Christian Reformed Church, Rock Valley, IA 6:30 PM. Doors will open at 6:00 PM.    Save your spot by Thursday, April 9 by calling Trinity CRC at 712-476-5292 or go to our website www.cornerstonepcsd.org.    Join us for an evening of praise to God for his work through Cornerstone Prison Church inside the walls of the South Dakota State Penitentiary! A free will offering will be taken as an opportunity to financially support Cornerstone’s ministry. We look forward to seeing you! If you are unable to attend, you can send your donations to: Cornerstone Prison Church, c/o Dave Vande Kamp, PO Box 88708, Sioux Falls, SD 57109 Or Donate online at www.cornerstonepcsd.org 

Thrive Faith Formation Tip - The New Testament Gospels all include the account of a woman who interrupts a dinner party and pours out a precious perfume to anoint Jesus (Matt. 26:6-13; Mark 14:3-9; Luke 7:36-50; John 12:1-8). The disciples are offended at the intrusion. Jesus calls it a fitting tribute to his love, and a preparation for the way he will lay down his life. This week be mindful of incidents that interrupt your plans, or of individuals who intrude on your time and space. See each one as a divinely orchestrated opportunity to reorient your attention to the Savior who poured out his life for you. Brought to you by Thrive: crcna.org/Thrive 
Kids Corner Devotions: Jesus Cried - Check out this week’s kids’ devotion, “Jesus Cried,” at www.kidscorner.net. Everyone has big feelings, and learning to notice how others feel helps us be kinder friends. Just like Jesus, we can listen, care, and show love when someone is sad or happy. Prepare for Easter with all the great content at kidscorner.net, like Kids Corner’s Lent Devotional.

Groundwork: Carrying Jesus' Cross on the Road to Golgotha - When we reach stations seven and eight of the Stations of the Cross, we reflect on the movement of Jesus and the cross toward Golgotha. Join Groundwork as we study John 19:6-17, Matthew 27:19-31, and Mark 15:21 to consider the symbolism of the cross beam placed on Jesus, the significance of Simon of Cyrene carrying Jesus’ cross, and what it means to bear the cross with Jesus in our lives. Listen now at GroundworkOnline.com and subscribe to Groundwork's weekly emails for future episodes.

SPREAD THE WORD! Our summer VBS program has a Facebook page and website. Please like and share the Ocheyedan Community VBS Facebook page and continue to spread the word as we send out updates in the upcoming months and during the week of VBS. 

Make plans to join us for RAINFOREST FALLS VBS on Tuesday, June 9-Friday, June 12 from 8:45-12:30 for 4 year olds who are potty trained to graduated 5th graders at the Ocheyedan Christian Reformed Church. We will hear the amazing Word of God and learn to explore the nature of God!

VBS is asking for some craft/decoration supplies.  They would like you to save your packing paper that you get in your packages and various green colored plastic table cloths. Please put them in a bag labeled “VBS” anytime now until April. 

We are looking for help with the decorations for RAINFOREST FALLS VBS! If you would like to join us as we work to transform our church into an “rainforest” environment, please contact Tesssa Howard at (605)-988-4468. WORK NIGHTS WILL BE March 25 and April 8 at the Old School from 6-8:00 PM.
SAVE THE DATE!  You are invited to enjoy food & fellowship at the ATLAS Waffle Brunch fund-raiser on Sunday, March 22, 10:00 AM – 1:00 PM at the Senior Citizens Center, Sibley.  Serving all-you-care-to-eat delicious Dad’s Belgian Waffles, sausage, flavored syrups and beverages. Dine-in or carry-out. A freewill donation will be appreciated to support the ministry of ATLAS of Osceola County. (Volunteers are needed for serving and cleanup. Please contact the ATLAS office or one of our Board members if you are available to help.)

Sanborn Christian School Auxiliary Pancake Supper: Join us on Wednesday, March 25, from 5:00-7:00 PM for a Pancake Supper with juice, milk and sausage! Pancakes will again be served by the Sanborn Fire Department. We will be offering gluten and dairy free pancakes again this year! A freewill donation will be collected with proceeds helping both Sanborn Christian School and the Sanborn Fire Department.   

Job Openings for Sanborn Christian School: We are looking for applicants for the following positions to be filled for the 2026-2027 school year.  Please contact Mr. Minderhoud at sanchr@sanbornchristian.com or at 712-729-3288) for an application or for more detailed information about these positions.
1. Principal - PreK-8th grade building principal.  Please contact

                        Mr.  Minderhoud for information regarding this position.
2. 6th Grade Homeroom / Junior High Teacher - full time; salaried

                                                                                                      position.
3. Custodian / Janitor - part time; salaried position; effective

                                        immediately.  Alternative contact regarding this

                                         position is Mr. Lee Vellema.
4. Bus Driver - part time; paid per trip; position operates within the

                          school calendar.  Alternative contact regarding this

                          position is Mr. Cody Stange.
5. Athletic Director - part time; stipend available
6. Educational Support / Resource Room - full time; salaried position. This individual will support students with various learning needs by providing academic assistance, developing individualized support plans, and collaborating with teachers, parents, and administrators. This position ensures that students receive the resources, accommodations, and interventions necessary to succeed in their educational environment. Please contact Mr. Minderhoud  (sanchr@sanbornchristian.com or 712-729-3288) for an application and for more detailed information about the position.

Upcoming Events at Sanborn Christian:
1.March 25 - SCS Auxiliary Pancake Supper
2. April 10 - Grandparents Day and
3. April 10 Spring Program at 7:00 PM School Gym

Western Christian Chamber Singers will be performing at these locations in March, April and May if you would like to go hear them sing.    3/29/26 - Sioux Center Faith CRC, 5:00 PM
           4/12/26 - Sanborn CRC, 5:00 PM 
           5/3/25 - Hull First CRC, 5:00 PM 

Western Christian High School - Society Meeting -You are warmly invited to attend a Society Meeting on Monday, March 23 at 6:00 PM in the Event Center.     During the meeting, our Head Administrator, Dr. Verwolf, will present a State of the School Report, including staffing and program updates for the upcoming school year. As members of the Society, we will also consider and vote on approval of the proposed 2026-2027 annual budget.     In addition, the Board of Trustees is seeking Society approval to undertake The Cornerstone Campaign, a $26,000,000 capital campaign. Information about the campaign has been shared through several in-person meetings and online communications, and a brief review of the campaign will be provided at the meeting. Total project costs will not exceed the campaign amount plus a 10% contingency. Construction may begin once 70% of the campaign goal has been secured through cash and/or confirmed pledges. In-person voting on The Cornerstone Campaign will take place at the meeting.

8th Grade Day at Western Christian- Are you ready for high school? On Thursday, April 9 we would like to welcome all 8th grade students and parents to Western Christian High School. We will serve a free supper to our guests between 5:15-6:15 PM, and the main program will start in the Event Center at 6:15 PM. We ask that parents and students attend 8th Grade Day together.   If you have any questions, please contact Brad Vis - brad.vis@westernchristianhs.com or by cell 605-359-5704. 

Grandfriends Day at Western Christian- Grandfriends Day at Western Christian is Tuesday, April 21. We invite all Grandfriends of senior students to join us from 1-3:00 PM on that day. Our special guests may arrive anytime after 12:30 PM. 

HELP NEEDED:  Help is needed to move the Passion Play sets and props to the high school on Saturday, March 28.  Please meet at the west door of the Sibley Christian Reformed Church (115 Maple Drive) at 8:00 AM.  Help with setting up the scenery that morning would also be appreciated.  Contact Curt or Peg Van Kley with any questions or to let us know that you can help.  712-461-0141

From Wandering to Rest: Joshua 7 “Trouble at Ai”
    I. Sin _______________ everyone. 
        a. The Lord’s ______________ on sin in the book of Joshua

            was not ________________ or ______________.

        b. The _____________ of God was now under ____________

            because of the sin of Achan. 

    II. Sin gets _______________ wrong. 
        a. Because of Achan’s sin, Israel had become _____________,

            and therefore, was in no _____________ to fight.

        b. This second generation revealed how quickly they were

            willing to ________________ what God had already

             ____________ to them in order to settle for something far

            _____________ than the promise rest of God. 

    III. Sin must be _____________.

        a. Achan only came _______________ after the fact that he

           knew he couldn’t ______________ his sin anymore. 

        b. Achan had _____________ like the very Canaanites that

           they were to _______________ out. 

        c. Because God is ________________, He demands that His

            people be ______________ as well. 

Ocheyedan CRC annual $194,654.00 $16,221.17 Balance

Budget 2025

January Income 13,177.86$ $3,043.31 50,416.25$

February Income $19,264.48

March Income $35,485.65

April Income $51,706.82

May Income $67,927.99

June Income $84,149.16

July Income $100,370.33

August Income $116,591.50

September Income $132,812.67

October Income $149,033.84

November Income $165,255.01

December Income -$ $181,476.18

Total Income from envelopes 13,177.86$ budgeted

Classis Heartland 12,862.00$ 12,862.00$

Denominational Shares Paid 26,500.00$ 26,500.00$

Missionary Support Envelopes 100.00$ 6,150.00$ 6,250.00$

Building Fund Balance (1,452.77)$

Benevolent Fund 10,148.73$

2027 Budget Money -$

Evangelism Balance 79.85$

Offerings in January

F Street auto repair fund 632.00$

Wycliffe (Runia's) 591.00$

Sheldon Christian School 651.25$

cd school 83,089.97$

Needed Monthly

Unfading Truth: Do you desire to read the Bible but find it a struggle to understand? Well, Unfading Truth is here to help. This year our plan is to read through the whole Bible but at a pace people can absorb. This means that we won't be reading every single verse or chapter of the Bible, but by the end of the year, you will have a solid understanding of what the entire Bible says. To find out more sign up at: https://www.unfadingtruth.com/. Let's read the Bible together! 
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a. Jesus did not submit himself to this unjust death because the Jewish leaders were ___________, but because the entire ___________ ________ is corrupt. 

a. It is _________ who gives our lives _________.
e
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Thank-you, Ocheyedan Christian Reformed Church, for a gift of $50! Outside my office window is the color green, even this time of year; it's in the form of evergreen bushes.  Evergreens can always grow, even during a Midwest winter. The greens remind me of how our redeeming God knows each person, and by His grace, He has given them the capacity to know Him back, and to grow in Him. In our Gospel outreach to new Americans, we are blessed to know many who identify with religions which do not know God as the Bible teaches. It's fulfilling to work in, and to empower other believers to work in, the harvest fields of Him who "is patient..., not wanting anyone to perish, but everyone to come to repentance" (2 Peter 3:9). Your support makes a big difference in that. --- Fred W., New Roots Ministry, Sioux Falls 
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Hurricane Milton Response - World Renew Disaster Response Services is working with our partners in Florida to coordinate a response to Hurricane Milton. World Renew is already present in Sarasota to assist after hurricanes Debby (Aug) and Helene (Sept). Pray for comfort, recovery, and hope for hurricane survivors in Florida and the southeastern US. Please give generously to World Renew DRS Hurricane Milton response at worldrenew.net/hurricanemilton, call 1-800-552-7972, or mail a check made out to World Renew DRS, with “DRS Hurricane Milton” in the memo line, to: World Renew, 8970 Byron Commerce Dr., SW, Byron Center, Michigan, 49315. [image: image1.png]



